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EXXON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776

October 30, 1992

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan HWay, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006; 720 High Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report Quartertly
Groundwater Monitoring for the ahove referenced site. This report,
prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of San Jose, California, details the
results of the second quarter ground water monitoring events.

Exxon will be installing an interim floating product recovery system to
remove floating product from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 in the
near future. Hand-bailing of free product will continue until the product
skimmer system is installed.

Should you have dny questions or comments, or require additional
information, please contact me at the above listed phone number.

Sincerely,

Attachment:

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control

Board
Mr. V. A. Sevier

w/0o attachment:

Mr. M. A, Briggs - RESNA Industries, Inc., San Jose, California
Mr. E. E. Villasenor
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2612E/73006.1¢r
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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2345

October 21, 1992

0908MGUE
8§7042.11
Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Letter Report on Second Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring at Exxon

Station No. 7-3006, 720 High Street, Oakland, California
Ms Guensier:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), this letter report summarizes the methods
and results of the second quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by RESNA
Industries Inc. (RESNA) at the above subject site. The site is located at 720 High Street,
in a predominantly industrial area of Oakland, California. It is bound on the northwest by
High Street, on the southwest by Coliseum Way, on the northeast by a former dry-cleaning
facility, on the south by Alameda Avenue, and on the southeast by a vacant lot (Plate 1) Site
Vicinity Map.

The objectives of this quarterly momnitoring are to evaluate trends in the groundwater flow
direction and gradient, and trends in concentrations of gasoline and diesel hydrocarbons in
the local groundwater associated with a former used-oil and three underground gasoline
storage tanks (USTs) at the site,

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed
an environmental investigation related to the removal of four USTs in April 1987 (AGS,
May 13, 1987, July 10, 1987, and October 16, 1989), and an environmental investigation
between September 1987 and May 1988 that included drilling nine boreholes (B-1 through
B-9) around the former UST locations and installing groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-9 in the boreholes (AGS, August 5, 1988). AGS performed a Supplemental
Subsurface Investigations that included: drilling of eleven boreholes (B-10 through B-20)
and the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW-10 through MW-13 in boreholes
B-10 through B-13 in November 1989 (AGS, January 30, 1990), and drilling of boreholes B-
21 through B-32 and the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW-14- and MW-15
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in boreholes B-31 and B-32 in November 1990 (AGS, May 21, 1991). Quarterly monitoring
was initiated by AGS in the second quarter of 1989 (AGS, October 16, 1989) and is
continuing. The locations of the borings, wells, and pertinent site facilities are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan, (Plate 2). The resuits of these investigations are presented in the
reports listed in the references section of this letter report.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

For the latest quarterly groundwater monitoring, RESNA personnel collected groundwater
monitoring data from the one offsite monitoring well (MW-1) and thirteen onsite monitoring
wells (MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-6 through MW-15) on June 22, 1992. Monitoring well
MW-5 was destroyed in July 1989. Field work during this quarter comnsisted of measuring
depth-to-water (DTW) levels, subjectively analyzing water from the wells for the presence
of floating product, removal of any floating product encountered, and purging and sampling
the groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-
14, and MW-15 for laboratory analysis. Monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-4, MW-&,
MW-12, and MW-13 were not sampled due to the presence of a sheen or floating product
noted during subjective analysis of the wells. Field methods used by RESNA personnel are
described in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol.

RESNA calculated groundwater elevations for each well by subtracting the measured DTW,
including corrections for product thickness when necessary, from the elevation of the
wellhead. The measured DTW levels, product thickness, wellhead elevations, and
groundwater elevations for this and previous monitorings at the site are summarized in
Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. Data from Table 1 were used to
produce hydrographs which show fluctuations in local groundwater elevations. Hydrographs
for the fourteen monitoring wells are included in Appendix B. During June monitoring, the
groundwater elevation for monitoring weill MW-9 appeared to be anomalously low.
Therefore, this well was not used in the groundwater gradient interpretations for this
quarter. Based on the June 22, 1992 groundwater elevation data, the interpreted local
groundwater gradient and flow direction is approximately 0.03 toward the southwest.
Groundwater Gradient Map (Plate 3) is RESNA's interpretation of the local groundwater
gradient for this quarter. This groundwater gradient is generally consistent with previously
interpreted groundwater gradients.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells one offsite well MW-1 and the thirteen
onsite monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-6 through MW-15 for subjective
analysis before the monitoring wells were purged and sampled. No evidence of floating
product or noticeable hydrocarbon vapor was observed in the water samples collected from
wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15 for laboratory
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analysis. A sheen or floating product was observed in the groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-2 through MW-4, MW-8, MW-12, and MW-13. These subjective analyses

are summarized in Table 1.

The one offsite monitoring well and seven onsite monitoring wells were purged and sampled
in accordance with the enclosed groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix A). Well purge
data sheets and stabilization graphs for the monitored parameters temperature, turbidity,
pH, and conductivity for the eight monitoring wells are included in Appendix A.

Resuits of Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples from the monitoring weils were analyzed for gasoline constituents
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods 5030/8015/8020, and for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using
modified EPA Methods 3510/8015, The Chain of Custody Record and Laboratory Analysis
Reports for the monitoring wells are included in Appendix C.

The chemical analyses resuits of this, and previous, quarterly monitoring are summarized
in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples. Graphic
distributions of TPHg, benzene, and TPHd concentrations in the local groundwater for this
quarterly monitoring are shown on Plate 4, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, Plate 5,
Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate 6, TPHd Concentrations in
Groundwater. Chemical analyses data from Table 2 were used to produce histograms which
show fluctuations in TPHg concentrations over time. Histograms for MW-1 through MW-4,
and MW-6 through MW-15 are included on the hydrographs in Appendix B.

Resulis of this quarter’s laboratory analyses of groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-
6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15 indicate that:

0 concentrations of TPHg and TPHd were nondetectable in wells MW-9 and
MW-10.

0 concentrations of TPHg were detected in the groundwater from wells MW-1,
MW-6, MW-7, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15 and range from 0.084 parts per
million (ppm) in MW-11 to 43 ppm in MW-6,

0 concentrations of TPHd were detected in the groundwater from wells MW-1,
MW-6, MW-7, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15 and range from 0.057 ppm in
MW-11 to 1.7 ppm in MW-6.
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0 concentrations of benzene was nondetectable in wells MW-9, MW-10, and
MW-14.

0 Benzene was detected in the groundwater at concentrations of 0.0015 ppm in
MW-11, 0.0049 ppm in MW-1, 0.099 ppm in MW-15, 0.260 ppm in MW-7, and
11 ppm in well MW-6; which are greater than the California Department of
Health Services (CDHS) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 0.001 ppm
for benzene in drinking water.

0 toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene concentrations in wells MW-1, MW-7,
MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15 ranged from nondetectablc
(<0.0005 ppm) to 0.027 ppm;

0 A concentration of toluene greater than the CDHS recommended Drinking
Water Action Level (DWAL) of 0.100 ppm was present in well MW-6 (0.150

ppm);

o A concentration of total xylenes greater than the CDHS MCL of 1.750 ppm,
was present in well MW-6 (5.000 ppm);

0 A concentration of ethylbenzene greater than the CDHS MCL of 0.680 ppm
was present in well MW-6 (2.100 ppm).

Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Lester Feldman
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Agency

Department of Envircnmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,

RESNA Industries Inc.

Enclosures:

References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

//ffc ’//“‘W

Marc A. Briggs
Assistant Project Geologist

dAmES LEWIS /;7
ELSON 7/ G
No. 14637 Wﬁa /

'%@G - Nelson

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map (June 22, 1992)
Plate 4, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater

Plate 5, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 6, TPHd Concentrations in Groundwater

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 2, Cumulative Resuits of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol, Well Purge Data Sheets, and

Stabilization Graphs

Appendix B: Hydrograph and TPHg Graphs
Appendix C: Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1of 9)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product

Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed

MW-1
04/25/8% 12.87 7.55 532 NONE NONE
04/27/89 10.16 271 SHEEN NONE
09/06/89 10.88 199 : SHEEN NONE
09/22/89 11.06 181 NONE NONE
11/01/89 10.82 2.05 NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.07 180 NONE NONE
12/06/89 1033 254 NONE NONE
02/20/90 8.81 4.06 NONE NONE
04/19/90 933 354 NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.44 443 NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.99 3.88 NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.50 337 NONE NONE
9/19/90 9.99 2.88 NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.62 2.25 "NONE NONE
01/17/91 1031 2.56 NONE NONE
03/26/91 797 4.9 NONE NONE
05/02/91 3.88 3.99 NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.62 3.25 NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.20 167 NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.40 247 NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.20 267 NONE NONE
12/10/91 10.23 164 NONE NONE
01/21/92 932 355 NONE NONE
03/25/92 9.30 352 NONE NONE
06/22/92 844 441 NONE NONE

MW-2
04/25/89 12.98 927 (754) 5.4 2.16 N/A
07/19/89 10.81 {9.56) 342 1.56 N/A
07/27/89 10.18 (10.08) 290 0.13 N/A
09/06/89 10.89 (10.82) 2.16 .09 N/A
09/22/89 1156 (11.11) 187 056 N/A
11/01/89 . 10.85 (10.78) 220 0.9 N/A
11/15/89 11.05 (10.96) 202 0.07 N/A
12/06/89 10.23 (10.13) 285 0.13 N/A
02/20/90 886 (B.66) 432 0.29 N/A
04/19/90 2.09 (9.09) 377 0.10 N/A
07/03/90 8.75 (8.71) 427 0.05 N/A
07/26/90 8.71 (8.63) 435 0.10 N/A
08/20/90 9.25 (3.23) 375 0.02 N/A
09/13/90 9.79 (9.71) 321 0.02 N/A

See notes on page 9 of &
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER. MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Weilhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-2 {cont.}
11/27/90 10.40 (10.34) 264 0.07 N/A
01/17/9%1 10.03 (2.99) 295 005 N/A
03/26/91 8.98 (8.92) 4,06 0.08 N/A
05/02/91 8.73 (8.71) 427 0.02 N/A
05/20/91 2,11 (9.09) 389 0.02 N/A
08/07/91 10.00 (3.97) 30t 0.04 N/A
09/17/91 10.11 (10.09) 2.89 0.02 N/A
11/13/91 9.88 (9.86) 312 0.02 N/A
12/10/91 9.02 (9.00) 9, 0.03 N/A
01/21/92 9.08 (9.06) am 0.03 N/A
03/25/92 £.00 (5.98) 7.00 0.03 N/A
06/22/92 846 (8.45) 453 o (bailed ¥ cup)
MW-3
04/25/89 12.94 757 (751) 543 0.08 N/A
07/19/89 10.33 (9.80) 314 0.66 N/A
07/27/89 covered by soil
(9/06/8% 11.22 (11.16) 178 0407 N/A
09/22/89 11.38 (11.16) 1.78 028 N/A
11/01/89 10.90 (10.89) 205 0.01 N/A
11/15/89 11.18 (11.04}) 1.90 011 N/A
12/06/89 10.29 2.65 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 8.73 (8.70) 4.4 0.04 N/A
04/19/90 9.20 (9.13) 381 0.09 N/A
07/03/90 8.50 (8.48) 4.46 0.03 N/A
07/26/90 858 (855) 439 0.4 N/A
08/20/90 9.21 (9.20) 374 0.01 N/A
09/19/90 10.02 (9.74) 34 035 N/A
11/27/90 10.72 (10.38) 2.60 042 N/A
01/17/91 10.05 (9.9 297 0.10 N/A
03/26/91 7.85 (757) 537 0.10 N/A
05,/02/91 854 (352) 442 .03 N/A
06/20/91 ) 8.89 (8.87) 4,07 0.03 N/A
08/07/91 9.99 (9.97) 297 0.03 N/A
09/17/91 10.32 (10.14) 2.80 022 N/A
11/13/91 10.14 (9.95) 299 024 N/A
12/10/91 10.10 (10.01) 293 0.11 N/A
01/21/92 9.07 (9.02) 392 0.06 N/A
03/25/92 5.96 (5.93) 7401 0.04 N/A
06/22/92 ‘ 8.07 {8.05) 4,89 0.02 (bailed ¥ cup)

See notes on page 9 of ¢
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 9)
Well Elevation Diepth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Remaved

MW4
04/25/89 12.77 7.26 (113 5.64 0.16 N/A
07/19/89 10.32 (9.74) 3.03 0.72 N/A
07/27/89 covered by soil
09/06/89 11.40 {11.34) 1.43 0.07 N/A
09/22/89 11.64 (11.4%) 1.28 0.19 N/A
11/01/89 11.00 177 SHEEN NONE
11/15/89 11.18 (11.10) 167 0.10 N/A
12/06/89 < 1025 252 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 840 437 NONE NONE
04,/19/90 9.4 (9.02) 3.75 0.03 N/A
07/03/90 8.00 477 SHEEN NONE
07/26/90 8.57 (8.54) 4.23 0.04 N/A
08/20/90 9.08 (9.07) 3.70 0.01 N/A
9/19/%0 8.76 (9.74) 3.03 0.03 N/A
11/27/90 10.83 (10.76) 201 0.09 N/A
01/17/91 9.96 (9.80) 297 020 N/A
03/26/91 6.20 (6.13) 6.54 0.09 N/A
05/02/91 750 (74T 5.30 0.04 N/A
05/20/91 779 (7.76) 501 0.04 N/A
08/07/91 981 (9.7 .00 0.05 N/A
09/17/91 10.02 (9.94) 2.83 0.10 N/A
11/13/91 9.90 (9.80) 297 0.12 N/A
12/10/971 9.92 (9.84) 293 0.10 N/A
01/21/92 9.50 (9.44) 333 008 N/A
03/25/92 5.01 (4.99) 7.78 0.03 N/A
06/22/92 7.34 (7.32) 545 0.02 {bailed ¥ cup)

MW-§
04/25/89 8.06 0.32 NONE NONE
07/18/89 well destroyed

MW-6
04/25/89 14.27 8.02 6.25 NONB NONE
09/06/89 13.64 (13.58) 0.69 0.08 N/A
09/22/89 13,79 (13.73) 054 0.07 N/A
11/01/89 1278 149 SHEEN NONE
11/15/89 1291 1.36 SHEEN NONE
12/06/89 1134 243 NONE NONE
02/20/90 2.08 519 NONE NONE
4/19/90 972 455 NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.00 6.27 NONE NONE

Sec notes on page 9 of 9
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring > October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Bxxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 4 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-6 {cont.
07/26/%0 8.70 557 NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.62 4.5 NONE NONE
09/19/%0 1028 4.02 SHEEN NONE
11/27/50 10.82 345 SHEEN NONE
01/17/91 2.93 434 NONE NONE
03/26/91 845 582 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.90 537 NONE NONE
06/20/91 247 4.80 SHEEN NONE
08/07/91 10.10 417 SHEEN NONE
09/17/91 10.21 4.06 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 9.62 4,65 SHEEN NONE
12/10/91 9.59 468 SHEEN NONE
01/21/92 9.25 502 SHEEN NONE
03/25/92 6.88 739 NONE NONE
06/22/92 738 6.89 NONE NONE
MW-7
04/25/89 14.84 £.66 6,18 NONE NONE
09/06,/89 11.72 312 SHEEN NONE
09/22/89 11.89 198 NONE NONE
12/06/8% 10.46 4,38 NONE NONE
02/20/90 B.44 6.40 NONE NONE
04/19/90 254 5.30 NONE NONE
07/03/90 745 7.39 NONE NONE
W7/ 26/90 B.08 8.76 NONE NONE
08/20/90 BR2 6.02 NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.01 ‘ 583 NONE NONE
11/27/90 954 530 NONE NONE
01/17/91 850 634 NONE NONE
03/26/91 59 892 NONE NONE
05/02/91 172 712 NONE NONE
06,/20/91 8.19 .65 NONE NONE

See notes on page 9 of 9
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California _ 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 5 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Welihcad to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-7 (cont.
08/07/91 R70 6.14 NONE NONE
09/17/91 877 6.07 NONE NONE
11/13/91 851 £33 NONE NONEH
12/10/91 858 626 NONE NONE
01/21/92 832 852 NONE NONE
03/25/92 927 557 NONE NONE
06/22/92 697 787 NONE NONE
MW-8
04/25/89 1345 £31 (7.78) 5.67 0.66 N/A
Q7/19/89 10.97 (9.9D 358 1.25% N/A
07/27/89 10.34 (10.28) 3.17 0.08 N/A
09/06/89 11.09 (10.95) 250 017 N/A
09/22/89 11.58 (11.29) 2.16 0.36 N/A
i1/01/89 11.03 2.42 NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.25 (11.24) 221 0.01 N/A
12/06/89 10.30 3.15 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 8.00 (7.99) 546 0.0 N/A
4/19/90 B850 495 NONE NONE
07/03/90 755 590 NONE NONE
07/26/%0 786 559 NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.92 453 NONE NONE
09/19/90 955 3950 NONE NONE
11/27/90 1029 (10.28) 317 0.01 N/A
01/17/91 997 348 SHEEN NONE
03/26/91 8.45 5.00 SHEEN NONE
05/02/91 885 9.60 SHEEN NONE
06/20/91 .45 400 SHEEN NONE
08/07/91 10.00 345 SHEEN NONE
08/17/91 10.11 334 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 9.63 3EB2 SHEEN NONE
12/10/1 9.66 9 SHEEN NONE
01/21/92 9.35 410 SHEEN NONE
03/25/92 8.02 543 SHEEN NONE
06/22/92 7M 6.44 SHEEN NONE

See notes on page 9 of 3




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—IPESNA

Working To Restore Nature
October 21, 1992

Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITCRING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 9)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product

Date of Welihead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed

MW-9
04/25/89 14.64 8.25 6.39 NONE NONE
9/06/89 covered by soil
09/22/89 covered by soil
12/06/89 10.12 452 NONE NONE
02/20/90 938 5.26 NONE NONE
04/19/90 940 524 NONE NONE
07/03/90 87 5.85 NONE NONE
07/26/50 8.70 5. NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.09 5.55 NONE NONE
19/1%/90 9.52 512 NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.89 4,75 NONE NONE
01/17/91 covered by soil
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 9.10 554 NONE NONE
06/20/91 876 5.88 NONE NONE
08/07/91 937 527 NONE NONE
09/17/9 9.57 30 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.46 5.18 NONE NONE
12/10/91 9.30 54 NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.68 496 NONE NONE
03/25/92 8.9, 5n NONE NONE
06,/22/92 7.48 7.19 NONE NONE
MW-10
12/06/8% 14.05 10.46 359 NONE NONE
02/20/90 ’ 8.12 5.93 NONE NONE
04/19/90 854 551 NONE NONE
7/03/90 7.88 6.17 NONE NONE
07/26/%0 819 5.86 NONE NONE
08/20/90 10.33 R NONE NONE
09/19/%0 9.49 4.56 NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.89 416 NONE NONE
01/17/91 9.19 4.86 NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.48 6.57 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.16 5.84 NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.75 530 NONE NONE
08/07/91 953 452 NONE NONE
09/17/N 272 4,33 NONE NONE
11/13/71 10.02 403 NONE NONE
12/10/91 9.12 4.93 NONE NONE
01/21/92 831 574 NONE NONE
03/25/92 570 835 NONE NONE

See notes on page 9 of 3
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 7 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-10 (cont.}

06/22/92 750 6.55 NONE NONE
MW-11
12/06/89 1355 10.62 293 NONE NONE
02/20/90 9.20 435 NONE NONE
04 /19/90 9.80 375 NONE NONE
07/03/90 890 4,65 NONE NONE
07/26/90 2.36 4.19 NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.50 3.65 NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.39 316 NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.97 2.58 NONE NONE
01/17/91 10.76 279 NONE NONE
03/26/9N1 8.80 4,75 NONE NONE
05/02/91 9.38 417 NONE NONE
06/20/91 10,16 339 NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.69 2.86 NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.80 275 NONE NONE
11/13/9 10.44 i NONE NONE
12/10/9 1048 307 NONE NONE
01/21/92 10.10 345 NONE NONE
03/25/92 730 6.25 NONE NONE
06,/22/92 9,02 453 NONE NONE
MW-12
12/06/89 12.61 8.00 4.61 NONE NONE
02/20/90 6.33 628 NONE NONE
04/19/90 718 543 NONE NONE
07/03/90 741 520 NONE NONE
07/26/90 6.54 6.07 NONE NONE
08/20/90 123 528 NONE NONE
09/19/90 777 484 NONE NONE
11/27/90 8.15 4.46 NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.06 455 NONE . NONE
03/26/91 721 540 NONE NONE
05/02/91 7.60 5.0 SHEEN NONE
06/20/91 8.02 459 SHEEN NONE
08/07/91 825 436 SHEEN NONE
09/17/91 8.20 441 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 777 484 SHEEN NONE
12/10/N 7.75 436 SHEFN NONE
01/21/92 7.08 553 SHEEN NONE
03/25/92 493 7.68 SHEEN NONE

See notes on page 9 of ¢
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakiand, California
(Page 8 of 9)
Weil Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-12 (cont.}

06/22/92 6.04 657 SHEEN NONE
MW-13

12/06/89 14.20 92.35 4.86 NONE NONE
02/20/90 7.73 647 NONE NONE
04/19/90 8.68 552 NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.00 620 NONE NONE
07/26/90 795 6.25 NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.66 554 NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.13 57 NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.49 . 471 NONE NONE
01/17/91 .61 459 NONE NONE
03/26/91 9.25 4.95 NONE NONE
05/02/91 9.31 4,89 NONE NONE
06/20/91 %.73 447 NONE NONE
08/07/91 weli not accessible

09/17/91 972 448 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.06 314 NONE NONE
12/10/9 9.04 516 NONE NONE
01/21/91 341 579 NONE NONE
03/25/92 572 8.48 SHEEN NONE
06/22/92 7.31 6.89 SHEENNONE
MW-14

11/27/90 15.18 9.88 530 NONE NONE
0L/17/91 9.13 6.05 NONE NONE
03/26/91 851 6.67 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.45 6.73 NONE NONE
06/20/91 3.38 6.80 NONE NONE
08/07/91 9.04 6.14 NONE NONE
09/17/91 2.14 6.04 NONE NONE
11/13/91 8.83 6.35 NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.90 6.28 NONE NGNE
01/21/92 8.58 6.60 NONE NONE
03/25/92 6.15 9.03 NONE NONE
06/22/92 7.70 748 NONE NONE
MW-15

11/27/90 i3.73 8.67 5.06 NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.03 5.70 NONE NONE
03/26/91 covered by scil

See noves on page % of 9




Waorking To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, OQakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No, 7-3006

720 High Strect
Oakland, California
{Page 2 0of 9)
Weil Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead ‘ to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-15 (cont,

05/02/%1 7.09 6.64 NONE NONE
06/20/91 7.06 6.67 NONE NONE
08/07/91 75% 6.14 NONE NONE
09/17/91 789 5.84 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.07 4,66 NONE NONE
12/10/91 £.60 513 NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.15 458 NONE NONE
03/25/92 210 5.63 NONE NONE
06/22/92 5.80 7.93 NONE NONE

N/A :  Not applicable.

Casing elevations were surveyed by a certified surveyor, Ron Archer, to mean sea level.
* * Data not used in Groundwater Elevation Map.
(5.87) :  Adjusted DTW for Floating Product
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California ' 87042.11
TABLE 1 -

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 9)

Well Elevation Depth Flevation Floating Product

Date of Weilhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed

MW-1
04/25/89 12.87 758 532 NONE NONE
04/27/89 10.16 271 SHEEN NONE
09/06/89 1088 1.99 SHEEN NONE
09/22/89 11.06 181 NONE NONE
11/01/89 10.82 205 NONE NONE
11/15/89 1107 1.80 NONE NONE
12/06/89 1033 254 NONE NONE
02/20/90 881 4.06 NONE NONE
04,/19/90 933 3.5 NONE NONE
07/03/90 844 443 NONE NONE
07/26/90 £99 3.88 NONE NONE
08/20/90 950 ey NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.99 288 NONE NONE
11/27/90 1062 225 NONE NONE
01/17/91 1031 . 256 NCNE NONE
03/26/91 7.97 4.90 NONE NONE
05/02/N B.88 3.9 NONE NONE
06/20/N 9.62 3.25 NONE NONE
08,/07/91 10.20 2.67 NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.40 247 NONE NONE
11/13/N 1020 2.67 NONE NONE
12/10/91 10.23 2.64 NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.32 3.55 NONE NONE
03/25/92 9.30 is2 NONE NONE
06/22/92 - 846 441 NONE NONE

MW-2
04/25/89 1298 9.27 (7.54) 5.44 216 N/A
07/19/89 1081 (9.56) 342 156 N/A
07/27/89 10.18 (10.08) 2.90 0.13 N/A
09/06/89 10.89 (10.82) 2.16 0.09 N/A
09/22/89 11.56 (11.11) 1.87 036 N/A
11/01/89 1085 (10.78) 220 0.09 N/A
11/15/89 11.05 (10.96) 2.02 0.07 N/A
12/06/89 10.23 (10.13) 2.85 0.13 N/A
02/20/90 8.86 (8.66) 4.32 029 N/A
04/19/90 2.09 (9.09 97 0.1¢ N/A
07/03/90 8.75 (8.71) 427 0.05 N/A
07/26/90 8.71 (8.63) 435 0.10 N/A
08/20/90 925 (9.23) 3.75 0.02 N/A
09/19/90 9.79 (9.77) 321 0.02 N/A

See notes on page 9 of 9




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Streer
Oakland, California
(Page 10f 9)

Sampie TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voc

Date No. ppm ppm pPpm ppm ppm ppm ppm Ppm

MW-]

05/88 W-11-MW1* 0.240 0.090 0.005 0.015 0.025 - - ND

12/8% W-11-MW1 0.63 0.012 0.0056 0.0037 0.025 0.24 - -

04,90 W-05-MW1 <0020 <0.0005 < 0.06050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - —

07/90 W-11-MW1 0.13 0.006 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0,00050 0.16 - -

11/90 W-10-MW1 <{.050 0.0007 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - —

03791 W-O07-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

06/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 - - -

12/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 — -

03/92 W-9.3-MW1 <0.050 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -

06/92 W-8.5-MW1 0.110 0.0049 0.0079 0.0037 0.021 0.075 - -

MW-2

09/87 W-25-MW2 1.445 0.233 0.81 0.056 0.209 - - -

05/88 free product

12/89 free product

04/90 free product

07/90 free product

11/90 free product

03/91 free product

06/91 free product

09/91 free product

12/91 free product

Sce notes on page 9 of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 0of 9)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-2 {cont.}
03/92 free product
06/92 free product
MW-3 ’
09/87 W-25-MW3 2101 0.360 1.062 0.068 0.298 0.66 - -
05/88 W-14-MW3 8.7 iss 0.28 0.24 0.6 - -
12/89 free product
04,90 free product
07/90 free product
11790 free product
03/91 free product
06/91 free product
- 09/91 free product
12/91 free product
03/92 free product
06,/92 free product
MW-4
09/87 W-25-MW4 0.925 0.070 0.007 0.010 0.016 0.74 - -
05/88 free product
12/89 free product
04,590 free product
07/90 emulsion

See notes on page 2 of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 9)
Sample TPHEg B T E X TPHd TOG vocC
Date No. ppm pPm ppm ppm ppm ppm PpPm ppm
MW-4 {cont.
11/9% free product
03/91 free product
06/91 free product
09/91 frec product
12/91 free product
03/92 frec product
06/92 free product
MW.,
09/87 W-25-MWS5 26.66 0.56 171 158 715 37.22 - -
05/88 free product '
07/89 well destroyed
MW-6
05/88 W-15-MW6 293 12.82 0.55 144 5.50 - - -
12/89 W-18-MW6 90 037 0013 0.0026 043 48 - -
04/90 W-30-MWb 27 o 0.12 049 21 26 - -
07/9% W-30-MW6 30 55 14 12 31 13 — -
11/%0 W-1-MW6 15 44 012 08 23 16 - -
03/91 W-08-MW6 55 ' 10 0.38 1.6 6.9 <0.10 - -

See notes on page 9 of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSLES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Ouakland, California

(Page 4 of 9)
Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vocC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm Ppm ppm ppm Ppm
MW-6 {cont.)
06/9 sheen
09/91 W-10-MW6 17 4.5 0.16 089 il - - -
12/91 W-09-MW6 2o 6.0 0.29 14 4.7 12 - -
03/92 W-68-MWs 210 80 0.25 N W 5.0 27 - -
06/92 W-7.5-MWeo 43.000 11.000 0.150 2.100 5.000 1.7 - -
MW.7 i
09/87 W-25-MW7 1531 0.258 0.002 < 0,002 0.042 2 - ND
05/88 W-15-MW7 - 0.300* <0.010** <0.010** <0.010** 0.190 - ND
12/89 W-11-MW7 1.70 0.22 0.0053 0.0050 0.0086 25 <5 ND
04/90 W-10-MW7 27 0.22 0.0086 0.0070 0.020 35 - ND
07/9%0 W-17-MW7 25 0.38 0.013 0.016 0.035 091 - ND
11/90 W-09-MW?7 23 0.63 0.016 0.032 ‘ 0.029 13 -~ 0.0024=
03/91 W-06-MW?7 3s 0.42 0.018 0.017 0.027 <0.10 - ND
06/91 W-08-MW?7 n 0.27 0.0088 0.033 0.019 <0.10 - -
09/91 W09-MW7 24 0.39 0.01 0,015 0.018 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW7 17 0.29 0.0053 0.0071 <0.0005 0.53 - -
03/92 W-9.2-MW-7 1.5 0.32 0.0072 0.016 0.019 0.76 - -
06/92 W-7.0-MW7 3.100 0.260 0.0058 0021 0.027 0.83 - -
MW-§
09/87 W-25-MWB 1.325 0.081 0.074 0.042 0.182 - - -
05/88 free product

Se¢e notes on page % of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 9)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vOC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm PPm ppm
MW-8 {cont.)

12/89 W-11-MW3 42 26 0.63 0.21 3.7 3 - -
04 /90 W-14-MW8 49 21 0.82 11 418 53 - -
07/90 W.-23-MW38 44 4.0 15 20 6.3 32 - -
11/%0 free product

03/91 sheen

06,/91 sheen

09/91 W-10-MWE 57 14 78 il 12 - ~— e
12/91 W-09-MWB 66 9.5 50 31 12 14 - -
63/92 sheen

06/92 sheen

Mw-

05/88 W-14-MW9 <0.05 <0.0005 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - - ND
12/89 W-14-MW9 0.1 0.0018 0.0637 0.0014 0.0088 0.11 <5 NI
04/%0 W-10-MW9 <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-10-MWS <0.020 <0,00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <010 - ND
11/90 W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - ND
03/91 covered by soil

06/91 W-9-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0(.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW9 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 - - -
12/% W09-MW9 <0050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.052 - -
03/92 W-8.9-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0050 - -

06/92 W-75-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 -

See notes on page 9 of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Calilormia

{Page 6 of 9)
Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vOC
Date Na, ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-10 -
12/89 W-12-MW10 032 - 0.0037 0.014 0.0056 0.032 <010 - -
04/%0 W-09-MW10 <0.020 T <0D0050 <0,00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-11-MW10 <0.020 <000050 . <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0,10 ‘ - -
11/%0 W-09-MW10 <0.050 - T <0.0005 L <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
03/91 WO7-MW10 <0.050 . <0.0005 L <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - : -
06/91 W-09-MW10 <0050  :<0.000S i <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 , - -
09791 W-10-MWI10 <0050  <D.0O00S L <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.10 - -
12/91 WO-MWI0 <0050 <0,0005 C b <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,050 - -
03/92 WS -MW10 £0,050 ~1<0.0005 . <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.050 - -
06/92 WIASMWIO . <0.050 20,0005 S 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0008 <0,050 - -
E!!!!’_! ! e . o [
12/89 W-11-MW11 0.078 0.0059 0.00063 <0,0005 48 <0.10 - -
04/90 W-12-MW11 <0,020 <0,00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -
07/90 W-12-MW11 <0,020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0,00050 <0.10 - -
11,/90 W-10-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 - -
03/91 W-08-MW11 <0.050 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 - -
06/91 W-10-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,10 - -
09/91 W-AL-MWIL . <0050 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - -
12/9 W-0-MWIT <0050 0.0007 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
03/92 W.7.3-MW11 <0050 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
06/92 W9.0-MW11 0.084 0.0015 0.0031 0.0014 0.0096 0.057 - -

See notes on page 9 of 3.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 7 of %)
Sampie TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vocC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-12 _
12/89 W-Os8-MWI12Z BS 6.7 6.3 18 78 40 - -
04/90 WLOH7-MW12 110 6.6 T4 18 1 97 - -
07/90 W-08-MW12 92 11 11 31 13 50 - -
11/%0 W-08-MW12 69 11 10 31 12 31 - -
03791 W-08-MW12 100 15 16 24 11 <0.10 - -
06/91 sheen
05/91 W-08-MW12 82 22 18 39 16 - - -
12/91 W-07-MW12 99 18 16 3 11 1.7 -~ -
03/92 sheen
06/92 sheen
MW-13
12/89 W-10-MW13 52 21 20 14 6.1 3 - -
04/90 W-05-MW13 59 18 1.5 14 7.2 54 - -
07/%0 W-10-MW13 53 45 31 22 78 26 - -
11/90 W09-MW13 20 45 1.1 0.88 i3 1.6 - -
03/91 W-09-MW13 72 10 B.3 1.7 69 <0.10 - -
06/91 W-10-MW13 “4 X i1 0.75 256 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW13 40 i 65 24 8.1 - - -
12/51 W-09-MW13 72 1 74 25 9.4 a7 - -
03/92 sheen
06/92 sheen

See notes on page 9 of Y.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 8§7042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMFPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Strect
Qakland, California

(Page B of 9)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHa TOG voC
Date No. PPM ppm ppm ppm ppm PpPmM ppm ppm
MW-14
11/%0 W-09-MW14 039 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0036 0.0037 0.12 — -
03/91 WwO7-MWl14 020 < 0.0005 0.0015 0.0008 0.0036 <0.10 - -
06/91 W-08-MW14 0.11 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-09-MW14 (.45 < 0.0005 <0.0005 0.0032 0.0023 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW14 0.071 0.0005 . <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.28 - -
03/92 W-6.1-MW14 0.051 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0011 <0.0005 0.64 - -
06/92 W-75-MW14 0.140 <0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0006 0.0020 0.35 - -
MW-1
11/9%0 W-08-MW15 7 0.21 0.0055 0.6 0.25 0.34 - -
03/91 covered by soil
06/91 W07-MW15 038 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0013 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-08-MW15 049 0.002% 0.0m7 0.033 0.0013 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW15 1.6 06.014 ¢.0011 0.066 0.0098 0.30 - -
03/92 W-8,1-MW15 34 0.15 0.013 0.69 0325 14 - -
06/92 W-6.0-MW15 6.6 0.099 <0.0005 0.670 0.180 0.86 - -
MCLs: -- 0.001 —_ 0.680 1.750 - - -
DWALs: - —_ 0.100 — —

See notes on page 9 of 9.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station No. 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 9 of 9)
< H Less than the laboratory detection limit
() : BTEX from EPA Method 624
B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Bthylbenzene, X: Total Xylene isomers
BTEX : Analyzed by EPA method 5030/8020
TPHg : Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3510/8015
TOG : Total Dil and Grease by Standard Method 5520 B/F
MCL : Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Dirinking Water, CDHS (October 1999)
DWAL : Recommended Drinking Water Action Levels, CDHS (October 19%1)
ND No VOC detected other than BTEX
] : Chloromethane

; W-0R-MW15 = water sample - depth - well number
: Analyzed by Liavironmental Protection Agency Method 624 (vlatile organic compounds)

-




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL,
WELL PURGE DATA SHEETS,
AND STABILIZATION GRAPHS
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Qctober 21, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level in each well that contained groundwater was measured with a Solinst®
water-level indicator; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate the
differences in groundwater elevations, these groundwater depths were subtracted from
wellhead elevations measured initially on December 13, 1989, by Ron Archer, Civil
Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The
samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained.
Approximately three well casing volumes were purged before those characteristics stabilized.
Turbidity measurements were collected from the purged well water. The quantity of water
purged from the wells was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = rr*h(7.48) where:
r = radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet (well depth - depth to water)
748 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes
removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to the approximate initial water level.
Groundwater samples were then collected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
approved Teflon® sampler which had been cleaned with Alconox® and deionized water.
The water samples were carefully poured into 40-milliliter glass vials, which were filled so
as to produce a positive meniscus. Each sample container was preserved with hydrochloric
acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air
bubbles to avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples were
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 3006

Date: June 22, 1992

Job No. 87042.11

Page _1 of _1

Well No. MW-1 Time Started 10:25
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum. ) (F) {micromho) {(NTU)

i

10:25 Start purging MW-1
10:25 0 67.1 7.26 850 clear
10229 14.5 67.1 7.26 850 clear
10:35 30 66.5 6.99 830 ¢clear
10:40 40.5 69.2 7.26 830 clear
15:00 69.2 T7.26 820 clear

Btop purging Mw-1

Notes:

Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 29.00
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.46
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 8.46
% recovery : 100.0%
Time Sampled : 15:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 13.41
Gallons Purged : 40.5
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.02
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.53




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11
Date: June 22, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW=-6 Time 8tarted 17:15

TIME GALLONS TEMP. CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY

{hr) {cum.) (F) (micromho) {NTU)

17:21 18 70.8 7.35 1120 clear
17:27 36 70.5 7.20 1150 clear
17:45 41 70.0 7.15 1090 sheen

Stop purging MW-6

Notes:

Well Diameter (inches) 4"

Depth to Bottom (feet) : 34.80

Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 7.38
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 23.30
% recovery : 41.9%

Time Sampled : 19:00

Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 17.90
_ Gallons Purged : 41.0

Well Casing Volume Purged : 2.29

: 1.37

Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm)




Project Name: Exxon 3006

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Job No. 87042.11

Date: June 22, 19%2 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW=7 Time Started 15:10
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. TURBIDITY
(hr) {cum. ) (F) (micromho) (NTT)
1
15:10 start purging MwW-7
15:16 i8.2 . 72.1 7.64 450 c¢lear
153522 36.4 71.0 7.24 460 clear
16:02 69.8 7.32 460 clear
16:11 54.6 off
18:00 69.5 7.42 440 clear
Stop purging MwW-7
Notes:
Well Diameter {inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 34.55
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 6.97
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 6.97
: % recovery : 100.0%
Time Sampled : 18:00
Gallons per Well casing Volume : 18.0
Gallons Purged : 69.5
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.86
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.91




Project Name: Exxon 3006

WELL PURGE

DATA SHEET

Job No. 87042.11

Date: June 22, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-9 Time Started 11:00
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) {cum.) {F) {micromho) {NTU)
11:00 start purging MwW-9
11:00 v}
11:05 16 70.7 7.22 710 clear
11:10 32 70.4 7.17 710 cloudy
11:26 48 70.2 7.01 710 cloudy
15:25 70.0 7.43 690 clear
Stop purging Mw-9
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 31.65
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 7.45
Depth to water - final {feet) : 7.45
% recovery :100.0%
Time Sampled : 15:35
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 15.79
Gallons Purged : 48.0
Well casing Volume Purged : 3.04
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 1.85




Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date: June 22, 1992 Page _1 of _1

Well No. MW=10 Time Started 11:50
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TUORBIDITY
{(hr) (cum.) {P) {micromho) (NTD)

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

11:50 gtart purging MwW-10
11:54 11.5 72.5 7.30 520 clear
11:58 23 70.5 7.23 500 clear
12:13 34.5 70.0 7.02 500 clear
12:14 70.8 7.39 500 clear
Stop purging MW-10
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4%
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 24.95
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 7.50
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 7.50
% recovery : 100.0%
Time Sampled : 16:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 11.39
Gallons Purged : 34.5
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.02
Approximate Pumping Rate {(gpm) : 1.44




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Bxxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11
Date: June 22, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-11 Time Started 13:05
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) {cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
q
13:05 Start purging Mw-11
13:09 14 72.8 7.51 670 clear
13:14 28 71.5 7.34 670 clear
13:30 42 70.5 7.40 670 clear
13:31 69.5 7.51 620 clear
8tep purging MW-11
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 30.05
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 9.02
Depth to Water ~ final (feat) : 9.02
% recovery :100.0%
Time Sampled : 16:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 13.73
Gallons Purged : 42.0
Well casing Volume Purged : 3.06
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 1.61




WELL PURGE

Project Name: Exxon 3006

DATA SBHEET

Job No. 87042.11

Date: June 22 992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MwW-14 Time Started 13:55
—- o

TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum. ) (F) (micromho) {NTU)
WI

13:55 start purging MWw-1i4
13:58 6.5 73.8 7.43 710 clear
14:01 12.8 72.0 7.32 730 clear
14:23 19.2 71.0 7.11 720 clear
17:00 69.1 7.41 680 clear
Stop purging MW-14
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 17.35
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 7.70
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 7.70
% recovery : 100.0%
Time Sampled : 17:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 6.30
Gallons Purged : 19.2
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.05
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.69




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: ExxXon 3006

Job No. 87042.11

Date: June 22, 1%9 Paga _1 of _1
Well No. MW-15 Time Started 14:35
- —— -~
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
{(hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho)}| (NTU)
i
14:35 Start purging Mw-15
14:39% 7.2 70.9 7.17 1120 clear
14:43 14.4 70.5 7.07 1120 clear
14:47 21.6 70.4 7.06 1120 clear
17:30 69.5 7.10 1100 ¢lear
8top purging Mw-1S
Rotes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth te Bottom (feet) : 16.70
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 5.80
Depth to Water -~ final (feet) : 5.80
% recovery : 100.0%.
Time Sampled : 17:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 7.12
Gallons Purged : 21.6
Well casing Volume Purged : 3.04
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 1.8




INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH

200

150

2

Lh
=

Monitoring Well MW—1 (June 22, 1992)

" = = — —
0 14.5 30 40.5
GALLONS
_s TEMPERATURE

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH

15

10

Monitoring Well MW —1 (June 22, 1992)

»

L 4

[ -— _— -— —
0 145 30 40.5

GALLONS
—apH — CONDUCTIVITY (x 0.01)



INSTRUMENT READINGS
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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APPENDIX B

HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg GRAPHS
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 198792
Monitoring Well MW -2
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987-92
Monitoring Well MW -3
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987-92
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987—92
Monitoring Well MW—6
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 198792
Monitoring Well MW -7
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EXXON 7--3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987 —92
Monitoring Well MW -8
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1989-92
Monitoring Well MW -9
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EXXON 7—-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987—-92
Monitoring Well MW -10

120 10
100 |-
8
- g
2
g Z
" <
2 <
2 1¢ =
< -
o 43]
E g 60 |- »
o)
S N =
EE @
: :
O
4 2
20
320 <20 <20 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
0 0
Dec—89 Apr—90 Jul-90 Sep-90 Jan—91 May—91 Aug—91 Nov—-91 Jan-92 Jun-92
DATE

TPHg CONCENTRATIONS -B- GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS



EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAFH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1989-92
Monitoring Well MW—11
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1989-92
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APPENDIX C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS



Qcc® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I' N CORPDRATEDTD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 01, 1992

Mr. Mark Detterman

Resna

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 420623.501
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Enciosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samplies received
June 23, 1992.

If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

-

VL It
Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digitai Crive Qtfices Serving: Minnaapoiis, Minnesata Charlotte, Narth Caralina An Ecuai Oppartunity Emoleyer
Novate, CA 94049 Tampa, Florda Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Coinrade

Yac finnalae Calidnrnia
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I N COAPORATESD REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY
Resna July 01, 1992
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 PACE Project Number: 420623501

Fremont, CA 94538
Attn: Mr. Mark Detterman

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168929

Date Collected: ' Do/22/92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Sample ID: W-8.5-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/24/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 110 06/24/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/24/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 4.9 06/24/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 7.9 06/24/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 3.7 06/24/92
Aylenes, Total ug/l 0.5 21 06/24/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 §.075 06/29/92
Date Extracted 06725/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

it Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caroiina An Equal Gppartunity Emplayer

Hovato, CA 84948 Tampa, tlarida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Lity, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-383-2673 San Franeisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angedes, Califormia



occ@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATETD

FHE ASSURANCE OQF QUALITY

My, Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 4206235C!

{1ient Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE}

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168937

Date Collected: 06/22/92

Cate Received: 06/23/92

Client Sample ID: W-7.5-MW9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 06/24/92
l Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015} ug/L 50 ND C6,/24/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 0b/24/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/24/92
' Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/24/92
Fthylbenzene ug/L ¢.5 ND 06/24/92
' iylenes, Total ug/L d.5 ND 06/24/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L §.050 ND 06/26/92
. Date Extracted 06/25/92
. HOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
' 11 Digital Drive . Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlatte, Narth Carolina an Eguai Opportunity Emolover
Novata, CA 54949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883.6100 . {owa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.683-2673 San Francisco, Caiifornia Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania
' Xansas City, Missoun Denver, Coloraca

Los Anaeles. California



0 cc" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I N CORPODRATED
CHE ASSURANCE OF QuaulITY

Mr. Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420623501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168945

Date Collected: 06/22;92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Sample ID: ' W-7.5-MW10

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/26/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8C15) ug/L 50 ND 06/26/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020}: - 06/26/92
Benzene ug/L Q.5 ND 06/26/92
Toluene , ug/L 0.5 0.6 06,/26/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/26/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 0.8 06/26/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHGD 2015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel ma/L 0.050 ND 06/26/92
Date Extracted - 06/25/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
HD Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive (ffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata Chaniotte, North Caralina An Equal Oppartunity Empleyer '

Novato, CA 84849 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-8B3-2673 San Francisco, Cahifornia Pittshurgh, Pennsvivania

Kansas City, Missaun Cenver, Goleraon

Los Angeles, California



| oce REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INGCORP?POAATED

TRE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Mr., Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420623501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168953

Date Collected: 06/22/92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Sampie ID: W-9.0-MW11

Parameter : Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/25/92
' Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8Cl5) ug/L 5¢ 84 06/25/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020}: - 06/25/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.5 06/25/92
l Toluene ug/L 0.5 3.1 06/25/92
Ethyltenzene ug;/L 0.5 1.4 06/25/92
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 9.6 06/25/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractabie Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.057 06/26/92
' Date Extracted 06/25/92
. MOL Method Detection Limit
' 11 Dignal Drive Offices Serving:  Minneapeiis, Minnesota Charlatte, Narth Carorna An €qual Gppartunity Emoloyer
tigvato. CA 94949 Tampa, Fiorida Asheviile, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City. lowa New York, New York
Fax: 415-8B3-2671 San Francisco, Caiifarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
l Kansas City, Missoufi Benver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



- qcc® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPUIRATETD
T-E ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 420623501

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168961

Date Collected: 06/22/92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Sample ID: W-7.5-MW14

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {LIGHT): - 06/25/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 140 06/25/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/25/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/25/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/25/92
Fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 0.6 06/25/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 2.0 06/25/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.35 06/26/92
Date Extracted 06/25/92
MDOL Method Detection Limit
ND Mot detected at ar above the MDL.

11 Cugital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carolina An Equal Qpportunity Employer

Novata, £A 94949 Tampa, fiorida Ashevile, North Caroina

TEL: 4$15-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yerk, New York

FAX: J¥5.883-2871 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsvivania

Kansas Gity, Missaus: Denver. Colorado

Ine Annclos (Matifarmia



959 tmcng® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Mr. Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 420623501

{lient Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168970

Date Collected: 06/22/92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Sample ID: W-6.0-MW15

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/25/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 500 6600 06/25/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/25/92
Benzene ug/L 5.0 99 06/25/92
Toluene ug/l. 5.0 ND. 06/25/92
fthylbenzene ug/L 5.0 670 06/25/92
Lylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 180 06/25/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.86 06/26/92
Date Extracted 06/25/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Grive Otfices Serving: Minneapois. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Novato, LA 948949 Tampa. Florida Ashevilie. North Caroiina

TEL: 415-8B3-6100 lawa City. lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsvivania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorads

I ne Annaiae Califarnia



' NG u:a.p g R:A Tz D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
My. Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
. Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420623501
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
| PACE Sample Number: 70 0168988
Date Collected: 06/22/92
Date Received: 06/23/92
' Client Sample ID: W-7.0° MW7
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
' ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {(LIGHT}: - 06/29/92
l Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) " ug/L 500 3100 06/29/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/29/92
Benzene ug/L 5.0 260 06/29/92
l Toluene ug/L 5.0 5.8 06/29/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 21 06/29/92
l xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 27 06/29/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015 .
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.83 06/268/92
' Date Extracted 06/25/492
' MDL Method Detection Limit
' i1 Digstal Crive IMtfices Serving: Minnaapois. Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novate, CA 94349 Tampa, Fonda Asheville, Narth Caralina
TEL: 415-8B3-6100 {owa City, lowa New Yoric. New York
FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
l ¥ansas City, Missouri Denver. Colorado
tag Anaeles. Calitornia



9:9 ng REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mark Detterman July 01, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420623501

C1ient Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0168996

Date Collected: 06/22/92

Date Received: 06/23/92

Client Samplie ID: W-7.57-MW6

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/25/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 5000 43000 06/25/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/25/92
Benzene ug/L 50 11000 06/25/92
Toluene ug/L 50 150 06/25/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 2100 06/25/92
Aylenes, Total ug/L 50 5000 06/25/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.25 1.7 06/26/92
Date Extracted 06/25/92

MOL Method Detection Limit

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

z/(/m

Mark A. Valentini,
Regtoral Director

11 Digitat Orive (ffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carclina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94849 Tamgpa, Florida Asheville, Narth Caroiina :
TEL: 415.883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Caifarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Jenver, Colorado

tne Annalee [alifremiz



- oc¢® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCTORPDRATETD

THE ESSURANCE CF QuUALITY

Mr. Mark Detterman QUALITY CONTROL DATA July 01, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420623501
{lient Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Batch: 70 13586
Samples: 70 0168929, 70 0168937, 70 0168945, 70 0168953, 70 0168961
70 0168970, 70 0168988, 70 0168996
METHOD BLANK:
Methcd
Parameter Units MDL 8lank
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/ L 0.050 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.00 69%  67% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPC Relative Percent Difference
11 Digitai Drive Offices Serving: Minneapohs, Minnesota Charlatte, Narth Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Navato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caraiina
TEL: 41%-883-6100 lowa City, {owa MNew York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califarnsa Pittsburgh, Pennsvivania
Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

tne Annsler (alifnrma



- PACe

I NCORPDRATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE CF QUALLTY

Mr. Mark Detterman QUALLTY CONTROL DATA

Page 10
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)}
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 13500
Samples: 70 0168929, 70 0168937

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter Units MDL
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): o
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):

Benzene ug/L 0.5
Toluene ug/L 0.5
Ethylbenzene - ug/L 0.5
iylenes, Total ug/L 0.5

LABCRATORY CONTRCL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

July 01, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420823501

Reference Dup!

Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 478 107% 109% 1%
Benzene ug;/ L 0.5 40.0 102% 101% 0%
Toluene ug/i 0.5 40.0 112% 104% 7%
Fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 L11%  107% 3%
fylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 116% 105% 9%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

i1 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesata Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Emplayer

Novato., CA 94949 Tamoa, Fiorida Asheville. Narth Caraiina

TEL: 415-8B3.6100 lowa Gity, inwa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, Califorma Pittshurgh, Pennsvivania

Kansas Gity, Missaun
Las Angeies, California

Cerver, Colorado



- PACe.

I'NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaLivTY

Mr. Mark Detterman QUALLTY CONTROL DATA
Page 11 _

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3806 (EE)

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 13587
Samples: 70 0168945, 70 0168953, 70 0168961, 70 0168970, 70 (168988
70 016899

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): ' - ~
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoiine (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 8.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANG CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

July 01, 1992
PACE Praject Number: 420623501

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gascline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 361 95%  99% 4%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 83% 99% 6%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 S6%  97% 1%
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 S4%  96% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 97%  99% 2%

Method Detection Limit
Relative Percent Difference

MDL
RPD

11 Digital Drive (Offices Serving: Minneapois, Mirnesota Chartotte, North Caronna

Mavate. CA 84948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2873

Tampa, Florida

iowa Lity, lowa

San Franciseo, California
Kansas City, Missour:
Los Angeles, Caiifornia

Ashewile, North Caralina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
Denver, Colorada

An toual Opportunity Empioyer



Qcc EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
' P.0. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

I NCORPORAATED CHAIN OF CUSTODY

THE ASSURANCE DF DUALITY :
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